
 

   

 
Agenda for South and East Devon Habitat Regulations 

Executive Committee 
Wednesday, 24th April, 2024, 2.00 pm 
 
Members of South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 

 
Councillors  P Bialyk (Chair), M Wrigley and G Jung 

 

Venue: Council Chamber, East Devon District Council, 
Blackdown House, Border Road, Heathpark 
Industrial Estate, Honiton EX14 1EJ 

 
Contact: Debbie Meakin 01395 517540; email 

dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

26 March 2024 
 

 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 April 2023. 
 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 

 

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online. 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 

 

6 Confidential/exempt items   

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 

 

7 Monitoring Petalwort at Dawlish Warren  (Pages 7 - 32) 

8 Dawlish Warren NNR - 2023 trampling and nutrient enrichment assessment  
(Pages 33 - 83) 

9 Branding update  (Pages 84 - 90) 

10 Habitat mitigation team update  (Pages 91 - 103) 

 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed 
but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film 
or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable 

facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private 
meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all 

recording and photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session 
which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography 

or asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make 
an oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 

 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Question Time will 
be recorded. 

 
 

Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of South and East Devon Habitat Regulations 

Executive Committee held at Yarty Room, Blackdown House, Honiton on 27 

April 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.45 pm 
 
 

112    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 
 

113    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 November 2022  

 

Minutes of the South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee meeting held 
on 3 November 2022 were agreed by the committee. 
 

114    Declarations of interest  

 

Cllr Martin Wrigley: personal interest – his property overlooks the estuary and he is a 
member and Treasurer of Cockwood Boat Club. 
 

Cllr Geoff Jung – Affects non-registerable interest: Member of Woodbury Parish Council, 
the area of which includes part of the Pebblebed Heath (minutes 117 – 122). 

 
115    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

116    Confidential/exempt items  

 

There were none. 
 

117    2022-23 Annual Business Plan - annual report  

 

The Delivery Manager introduced the 2022-23 Annual Business Plan annual report, 
which outlined the progress made in the delivery of ongoing mitigation measures set out 
in previous annual business plans and ongoing measures established in the Plan which 

was approved in May 2022.  The following points were highlighted: 
 New mitigation measures in progress were set out in Table 2.   

 The items for Dawlish Warren, set out in Table 4, were currently on hold due to the 
Environment Agency work, and this would be considered as part of the developing 
Mitigation Strategy. 

 
Comments from the Committee included: 

 Thanks to all involved for the progress made in so many areas. 

 It is right that the mitigation measures for Dawlish Warren should be on hold because the 
potential consequences of what is being discussed are significant and complex.   

 It is understood that the geotube could be removed from the back of the Dawlish Warren 
in 2025.  This will certainly impact on the Dawlish Warren and whole of the Exe estuary, 

page 3

Agenda Item 1



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 27 April 2023 
 

however there is a large amount of uncertainty and it is not possible to predict what is 
going to happen and what the impact will be.   

 This Committee is concerned with protecting habitat, but there will be other interests that 
are as important to other people e.g. railways, flooding of residential properties.  This 
Committee will need to ensure that in protecting things that are their responsibility, other 
organisations do so in a way that does not upset the habitat more than absolutely 
necessary.  The Committee would welcome a steer from Natural England. 

 Members were in agreement that they would like this Committee to be involved in 
development of the new Mitigation Strategy.  The Strategy will need to be more flexible 
than the previous structure, so that the Committee can respond appropriately to the 
changing situation.   

 

The Principal Solicitor stated that from a legal and governance perspective, the role of 
this Committee is to deliver the identified mitigation measures set out by the three 
Councils; it would be for discussions to take place within each of the authorities to 

explore whether they wish to see the Committee’s terms of references broadened, so 
that it has a different role. 

 
The Committee agreed that it has a responsibility to highlight its concerns and request 
that the three authorities consider how they want to take this forward, given that the 

current format cannot work in such a changing environment. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive Committee 

 Requests that the senior leaders of the three authorities meet to discuss how to react to 
the changing protection of the Exe estuary generally. 

 Notes the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 annual business plan 

 Notes the status of mitigation measures from each of the plans, as well as explanations 
given for measures subject to delay and revised completion dates. 

 

 
 

118    Habitat mitigation team update report  

 

The team updates were outlined in the report, including: 
 There are two Wildlife Wardens in place, one of whom is full time. 

 Details of their activities covering October 2022 – March 2023. 

 Devon Loves Dogs update covering the period since November 2022, including Waggy 
Walks, a presentation to the Devon Countryside Access Forum and participation in a 
Recreational Disturbance & Responsible Recreation Seminar hosted by the RSPB. 

 

Comments from the Committee included: 
 Thanks to the team for a helpful report, in the context of the challenges arising from staff 

changes. 

 The Friends of the River Exe group are holding an event in September which is a 
celebration of the River Exe and the Exe estuary, and this would be an opportunity to 
demonstrate what the authorities and this Committee are doing. 

 The Committee recognised that its values and objectives align with those of the Friends 
of the River Exe group, and it would be beneficial to work the group as much as possible. 

 
RESOLVED that the Executive Committee: 

 Notes the updates provided by the Wildlife Warden and Devon Loves Dogs coordinator. 

 Receives a further update at the next meeting of the Executive. 

 Encourages the team to explore ways of working with the Friends of the River Exe. 

 

119    Communications report update  
page 4



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 27 April 2023 
 

 

The Committee received the update report which reviewed the performance against key 

performance indicators, for the period from March 2022 to February 2023.  The Delivery 
Manager highlighted that the April 2022 results were affected by issues with Google 
Analytics which is why the data is skewed. 

 
The Committee commended the team for the good work. 

 
RESOLVED that the Executive Committee: 

 Notes the results of the communications report for the period March 2022 – February 
2023. 

 Will receive the next communication report in March 2024. 

 
120    Finance report  

 

The Finance report provided a detailed overview of the financial position of the 

Partnership including the expenditure against budget for the 2022-23 Annual Business 
Plan and reasons for any variance. 

 
Comments from the Committee included: 

 The Committee was pleased to see the new SANGS coming into place. 

 The figures are within budget which puts the Partnership in a good position to protect the 
habitat. 

 
RESOLVED that the Executive Committee: 

 Notes the update on the overall financial position including contributions received, 
expenditure and anticipated contributions (from signed S106 and CIL). 

 Notes the expenditure against budget for the 2022-23 Annual Business Plan and reasons 
given for any variance. 

 

121    Risk Register update report  

 

The Delivery Manager introduced the report which provided an overview of all identified 

risks and plans for how those risks will be treated.  The following points were highlighted: 
 Rising inflation and the situation in Eastern Europe could affect the housing market in the 

UK. 

 Rising inflation is also affecting the costings of mitigation measures, potentially impacting 
both income and expenditure. 

 
In discussion, the Committee suggested that the team reconsiders the ‘medium’ impact 

rating for risk number 6 – Dawlish Warren coastal realignment – given what might 
happen and the wider impact on the areas that they are actively trying to protect. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive Committee 

 Notes the identification, categorisation and prioritisation of risks as recorded in the 
accompanying Risk Register, associated with delivery of the South-east Devon European 
Site Mitigation Strategy. 

 Notes the control measures in place to mitigate the risks identified. 

 Receives an updated Risk Register report in 12 months. 

 

122    2023-24 Annual Business Plan and 5 Year Delivery Plan  

 

page 5



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 27 April 2023 
 

The Delivery Manager introduced the report which set out the annual business plan and 
the actions proposed to be undertaken by the team, together with an update on the 5 

Year Delivery Plan. 
 
The Committee was pleased to see within in the 5 Year Delivery Plan a recommendation 

to receive a further report relating to the proposed changes to the Mitigation Strategy 
regarding the Dawlish Warren, and accepted this subject to the recommendation set out 

at minute 117, that the senior leaders of the three authorities meet to discuss how to 
react to the changing protection of the Exe estuary generally. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive Committee: 

 Approves the 2023-24 Annual Business Plan (Appendix A) and the commitments and 
actions set out therein. 

 Notes the updated 5 Year Delivery Plan also shown in Appendix A. 

 Receives a further report relating to any proposed changes to the mitigation strategy 
regarding Dawlish Warren and the Exe estuary in relation to the Dawlish Warren Beach 
Management Scheme.  Timing dependent on completion of a review by the Environment 
Agency. 

 

The Chair thanked everyone for attending and expressed his gratitude to officers and all 
contributors for their hard work. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

G Jung (Chair) (EDDC) 
R Sutton (EDC) 
M Wrigley (TDC)  

 
Officers in attendance: 

Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Naomi Harnett, Delivery Manager 
 
Also in attendance: 

Neil Sherwood, Natural England 

 
  
 

 
 

 
 

Chair:   Date:  

 

page 6



 

South East Devon  
Habitat Regulations  
Executive Committee 

Vegetation Survey & Assessment – 

Petalwort monitoring at Dawlish Warren 2023 

 
January 2024 

  

page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

Vegetation survey and assessment – Petalwort at Dawlish 
Warren  2 of 8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Legal comment/advice: 

There are no substantive legal issues to be added to this report. 

Finance comment/advice: 

No direct financial implication arise from the report. 

page 8



 

Vegetation survey and assessment – Petalwort at Dawlish 
Warren  3 of 8 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

1. Summary 
 

1.1 Petalwort is a small, pale green plant which is one of the special interest 

features for which Dawlish Warren Special Area of Conservation (SAC) is 
designated. It is nationally scarce in the UK, being widely but sparsely distributed. 

Dawlish Warren is one of seven sites in England where the plant is recorded. 
 
1.2 Petalwort was originally identified at Dawlish Warren in 1997 by Dr David 

Holyoak in two general areas of Dawlish Warren, one population close to the 
Visitor Centre and the second broadly spread across the Greenland Lake 

grassland. Subsequent surveys took place in 1999, 2001, 2003, 2012 and 2019. 
 
1.3 Following the Beach Management Scheme, initiated by the Environment 

Agency in 2017, it is likely that a dynamic dune system will redevelop in parts of 
the site. If the dunes erode as predicted by the Environment Agency, the second 

area may become inundated with seawater, destroying the existing population and 
decreasing the chance of natural regeneration through spore dispersal. 
 

1.4 Teignbridge District Council (TDC) Green Spaces Rangers at the Warren have 
already undertaken some experimental translocations of Petalwort and habitat 

creation to areas behind the newly constructed wall near the Visitor Centre (most 
likely to be protected from any inundation by the sea), under licence from Natural 
England. 

 
 

 
 
 

Public Document: Yes  

Exemption: None  

Review date for 
release 

None  

Recommendations 
It is proposed that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the vegetation survey and assessment report and the recommendations set out 
therein. 

2. Receives an update from Teignbridge District Council at the next meeting regarding the 

status of the proposed Petalwort translocation scheme. 
3. Subject to (2) above, considers funding the next survey on the conservation assessment 

of Petalwort in 2026. 

Equalities impact: Low 

Risk: High. 

The attached report, included here as Appendix A, suggests that without management 

intervention there is a high risk that Petalwort may disappear from Dawlish Warren entirely.  

page 9



 

Vegetation 
[...]
e, even if Petalwort does not find its own way 
there, future translocation of turves containing Petalwort from Greenland Lake 
Slack may ‘take’ better than into other receptor sites. 
 
South East Devon 

Habitat Regulations 

Executive Committee 

 

January 2024 

 

 

Natural England comment: 

Natural England have reviewed the report and have no further comment. 

 

page 14



 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Petalwort Petalophyllum ralfsii Monitoring at Dawlish Warren National Nature Reserve in 
2023 

 
 
 
 
 

REPORT TO EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
 
 
 

May 2023 
 

 

page 15



 

 
 
 

CONTENTS 
  Page 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 1 
1.1 Petalwort 1 
1.2 Dawlish Warren 2 
1.3 Project Objectives 2 
   
2.0 METHODS 3 
2.1 Fieldwork  3 
2.2 Evaluation and Condition Assessment 3 
2.3  Limitations 3 
2.4 Nomenclature 3 
   
3.0 FINDINGS 5 
3.1  Petalwort Metapopulation Size and Extent 5 
3.2 Other Rare Species 11 
   
4.0  DISCUSSION 12 
4.1 Condition Assessment 12 
4.2 Reasons for Decline 13 
   
5.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 14 
   
6.0 ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 14 
   
REFERENCES 16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sharon Pilkington BSc (Hons) MSc CEnv MCIEEM 
Botanist – Bryologist – Vegetation Ecologist 
 
Vegetation Survey & Assessment Ltd 
66 Newtown 
Westbury 
Wiltshire 
BA13 3EF 
Tel: 01373 827074  
Mobile: 07801 627449 
www.vegetationsurvey.co.uk 

page 16



 

1 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Petalwort 
 
Petalophyllum ralfsii (Wils.) Nees & Gottsche (Petalwort) is a thallose liverwort belonging in the family 
Petalophyllaceae. P. ralfsii thalli can grow in solitary rosettes or in mats, each thallus generally measuring 
up to 10 mm in diameter and up to 15mm long. A subterranean lipid-packed rhizome-like stem allows 
it to perennate and withstand long periods of desiccation, with the visible parts of the plant dying back 
during dry conditions in summer.  
 
P. ralfsii is dioicous and often fertile; Spore-producing capsules are carried by female plants from 
December to June. The s
[...]
nutrient enrichment assessment 
  2 of 11 

Legal comment/advice: 

There are no substantive legal issues to be added to this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Finance comment/advice: 

No direct financial implication arise from the report other than any increase in 

surveying will incur/require increased funding.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 34



 

Dawlish Warren NNR – 2023 trampling and nutrient enrichment assessment 
  3 of 11 

Public Document:  Yes 
Exemption:   None 

Review date for release:  None 

 

Recommendations 
It is proposed that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the results of the trampling and nutrient enrichment assessment 

relating to impacts associated with human activity at Dawlish Warren NNR. 
2. Receives an updated trampling and nutrient enrichment survey report as 

part of the ongoing monitoring programme in 2026. 
 

Equalities impact: Low 

Risk: Low 

The attached report, included here as Appendix A, provides a detailed and 

updated methodology and baseline with which to assess future trends and 

patterns of impacts associated with human activity at Dawlish Warren NNR.  

1. Summary 

1.1 Dawlish Warren National Nature Reserve (NNR) comprises 505 acres centred 
on a 1.5 mile long, double sand spit extending out into the mouth of the Exe 
Estuary. The site is designated as a Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI), 

Special Area of Conservation (SAC) and is part of the Exe Estuary Special 
Protection Area (SPA) and Ramsar site. 
 

1.2 In 2010, Teignbridge District Council (TDC) commissioned a report1 to 
consider the impacts of recreation on Dawlish Warren and to identify the extent to 

which access was impacting the site.  
 
1.4 That report, which later fed into the South East Devon European Site 

Mitigation Strategy, found that the impact of recreational pressure on Dawlish 
Warren was closely intertwined with other factors operating on the site, most 

notably coastal erosion, the presence of sea defences, the naturally dynamic state 
of sand dune habitats and management practices. The role of trampling (people 
treading on plants) in particular was ambiguous. In some places it contributed to 

maintaining the preferred habitat conditions, whereas in other places it was 
leading to significant erosion problems. 

 
1.5 The report went on to state that, in the absence of significant rabbit grazing, 
trampling was playing a positive role in maintaining the short, open sward required 

by many of the characteristic plants of the fixed dune grassland at Dawlish 
Warren. However, the diffuse trampling required to do this is difficult to achieve 

and the level of visitor pressure which was creating a suitable sward in some 
places was also leading to significant wear and erosion in other places. 
 

                     
1 Lake, S. (2010) Assessment of recreational impacts on Dawlish Warren Special Area of Conservation. 

Teignbridge District Council/Footprint Ecology  

page 35



 

Dawlish Warren NNR – 2023 trampling and nutrient enrichment assessment 
  4 of 11 

1.6 Trampling was found to play a similar role in the humid dune slacks (areas 
seasonally inundated with water), where a level of diffuse trampling is thought to 

create suitable conditions for specific communities and species. At the time of the 
report there was insufficient data available to establish the extent to which these 
communities benefited from trampling and when/where the tipping point was likely 

to be reached. 
 

1.7 Separately, the report found that despite a “pick up” policy, nutrient 
enrichment, presumed from dog faeces, was evident near access points in the 
fixed dune grassland, where the characteristic dune grassland flora is in places 

replaced by coarser vegetation more likely to benefit from increased nutrient 
levels. 

 
1.8 The last decade has seen substantial changes to the habitats and 
management of Dawlish Warren. Most significantly with the Dawlish Warren 

Beach Management Scheme (DWBMS), 
[...]
heatmap.  

 
page 81



Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 

Dawlish Warren National Nature Reserve – 2023 trampling and nutrient enrichment assessment. 

Appendix C: Eutrophication (nutrient enrichment) heatmap.  

 
page 82



Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 

Dawlish Warren National Nature Reserve – 2023 trampling and nutrient enrichment assessment. 

Appendix D: Eutrophication (nutrient enrichment) heatmap – human-derived indicators.  

 
page 83



 

South East Devon 
Habitat Regulations 
Executive Committee 

South East Devon Wildlife branding update 

 
Anne Mountjoy, Communications Officer 

January 2024 

  

page 84

Agenda Item 9



Branding update 2 of 4 

Legal comment/advice: 

There are no substantive legal issues to be added to this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

Finance comment/advice: 

No direct financial implications arise from the report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 85



Branding update 3 of 4 

 

Public Document:  Yes 
Exemption:    None 

Review date for  None 
release 

 
 

Recommendations 
It is proposed that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the branding update for South East Devon Wildlife, South East 

Devon Habitat Regulations Partnership and South East Devon Habitat 
Regulations Executive Committee. 

2. Approve the revised communications protocol for the partnership and 

Committee. 

Equalities impact: Low 

Risk: Low. This report provides an update on branding for the work of South East Devon 

Wildlife. 

1. Summary 

1.1 South East Devon Wildlife (SEDW) is the public facing brand for the South 

East Devon Habitat Regulations Partnership and South East Devon Habitat 
Regulations Executive Committee. 

 
1.2 A recent review of how the organisation, partnership, project work and 
committee are referenced has shown that standardisation of our name would 

reinforce and improve the awareness of the organisation and the work carried out. 
 
2. Findings 

 
2.1 An internal review of the South East Devon Wildlife (SEDW) brand has been 

carried out. The review found that the work of officers, the work of the partnership 

and the work of the committee are referred to in different ways. 

2.2 Since its launch, SEDW officers have strived to increase engagement with the 

public by using plain English. For example, Habitat Mitigation Officers are now 

called Wildlife Wardens.  

2.3 A standardisation exercise was carried out on digital communication channels 

to increase brand awareness and search engine optimisation. Where possible, 

digital communications channels are now named South East Devon Wildlife or 

derivatives of that. 

2.4 To extend the standardisation work, it is recommended that the organisation 

and its work should be consistently referenced as South East Devon Wildlife. This 

change will mean that references to our work will consistently use South East 

page 86



Branding update 4 of 4 

Devon Wildlife, across all comms, including when writing news stories for partners’ 

communications. 

2.5 For example, new website text for ‘about us’ would be: 

South East Devon Wildlife (SEDW) is a partnership of Exeter City, East Devon and 

Teignbridge District Councils (specifically referred to as the South East Devon 

Habitat Regulations Executive Committee (SEDHREC)) and officer working group, 

(specifically referred to as the South East Devon Habitat Regulations Partnership 

(SEDHRP)).  

SEDHREC oversees the work of SEDW and is legally required to make decisions 

and recommendations across the three authority areas to protect three 

internationally important conservation sites. 

The Committee operates through a delivery manager and the SEDHRP, to protect 

places such as the Exe Estuary, Dawlish Warren and the East Devon Pebblebed 

Heaths for future generations to enjoy. 

2.5 Where it is not possible to use South East Devon Wildlife, South East Devon 

Habitat Regulations Partnership or South East Devon Habitat Regulations 

Executive Committee will be used when t
[...]
continue to 

give their support, time and expertise to grow and develop Devon Logs Dogs. 

 

South East Devon 
Habitat Regulations 

Executive Committee 
 

 

 

page 103


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Monitoring Petalwort at Dawlish Warren
	HREC - Monitoring Petalwort at Dawlish Warren Jan 2024 - Appendix A, 25/01/2024 South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee
	1. INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Petalwort
	1.2 Dawlish Warren
	1.3 Project Objectives
	2. METHODS
	2.1 Fieldwork
	2.2 Evaluation and Condition Assessment
	2.3 Limitations
	2.4 Nomenclature

	3. FINDINGS
	3.1 Petalwort Metapopulation Size and Extent
	3.2 Other Rare Species

	4. DISCUSSION
	4.1 Condition Assessment
	4.2 Reasons for Decline

	5. RECOMMENDATIONS
	6. ACKNOWLEDGMENTS


	8 Dawlish Warren NNR - 2023 trampling and nutrient enrichment assessment
	HREC - Dawlish Warren NNR 2023 trampling and nutrient enrichment Jan 2024 - Appendix A, 25/01/2024 South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee
	1 Introduction
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Objectives

	2 Methodology
	2.1 Study area
	2.2 Trampling Assessment
	2.3 Nutrient enrichment assessment
	2.3.1 Indicative mapping of soil fertility
	2.3.2 Mapping of anthropogenic nutrient enrichment indicators and risk zones


	3 Results
	3.1 Trampling
	3.2 Nutrient enrichment

	4 Conclusions and discussion
	4.1 Areas at risk of significant erosion from trampling pressure
	4.2 Areas subject to nutrient enrichment from dog fouling
	4.2.1 Areas subject to high and moderate risk from dog fouling

	4.3 Change since the 2019 assessment
	4.3.1 Trampling
	4.3.2 Nutrient enrichment


	5 References
	6 Acknowledgements
	7 Appendices
	7.1 Example photos of trampling categories
	7.1.1 Category 5
	7.1.2 Category 4
	7.1.3 Category 3
	7.1.4 Category 2
	7.1.5 Category 1

	7.2 List of species recorded and used in the analysis with Ellenberg Values (after Hill et al. 1999) for Nitrogen


	HREC - Dawlish Warren NNR 2023 trampling and nutrient enrichment J

Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of South and East Devon Habitat Regulations 

Executive Committee held at Council Chamber, East Devon District Council, 

Blackdown House, Border Road, Heathpark Industrial Estate, Honiton EX14 

1EJ on 24 April 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.32 pm 

 
 
123    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

Under Rule 21.1 of the Agenda & Rules of Procedure, Rule 4.2 which states that the 

meeting should be held at the offices of the Chair, was suspended in order that this 
meeting could take place at the EDDC offices. 

 
Minutes of the South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee meeting held 
on 27 April 2023 were agreed by the committee. 

 
Officers were asked to report to the next meeting with an update on minute 117, 

specifically the development of the new Mitigation Strategy and how this Committee can 
be involved in its development. 
 

124    Declarations of interest  

 

Cllr Martin Wrigley: personal interest – his property overlooks the estuary and he is a 
member and Treasurer of Cockwood Boat Club. 
 

125    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 
 

126    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

127    Confidential/exempt items  

 

There were none. 

 
128    Monitoring Petalwort at Dawlish Warren  

 

The Economy and Delivery Manager introduced this report and associated Vegetation 

Survey and Assessment concerning Petalwort monitoring at Dawlish Warren National 
Nature Reserve in 2023.   
 

Petalwort is a nationally scarce plant in the UK, and Dawlish Warren is one of seven 
sites in England where the plant is recorded and one of the special interest features for 
which Dawlish Warren Special Area of Conservation is designated.  The Vegetation 

Survey and Assessment suggested that without management intervention, there is a 
high risk that Petalwort may disappear from Dawlish Warren entirely. 

 



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 24 April 2024 
 

Comments from the Committee included: 
 It was noted that whilst the Vegetation Survey and Assessment set out a number of 

recommendations, the current focus was the Petalwort translocation scheme as the 
preferred intervention, the evidence from which would inform the future decisions of this 
Committee.   

 In the event that translocation is unsuccessful, then it would be appropriate to consider 
the interventions recommended in the Vegetation Survey and Assessment.    

 

RESOLVED that the Executive Committee 
1. Notes the vegetation survey and assessment report and the recommendations set out 

therein. 
2. Receives an update from Teignbridge District Council at the next meeting regarding the 

status of the proposed Petalwort translocation scheme. 
3. Subject to (2) above, considers funding the next survey on the conservation assessment 

of Petalwort in 2026. 

 

129    Dawlish Warren NNR - 2023 trampling and nutrient enrichment 

assessment  

 

The Economy and Delivery Manager introduced this report and associated Dawlish 

Warren National Nature Reserve Trampling and Nutrient Assessment 2023.   
 
The Assessment had been commissioned in 2010 by Teignbridge District Council, to 

consider the impacts of recreation on Dawlish Warren and to identify the extent to which 
access was impacting the site.  The Assessment suggested that the impact of trampling 

(people treading on plants) was somewhat nuanced, in some places contributing to 
maintaining the preferred habitat conditions, but in other places leading to significant 
erosion problems. 

 
Comments from the Committee included: 

 Concern was expressed that whilst informative, the reports do not set out what is being 
done to respond to the changes that are happening.  Moreover, they do not consider the 
wider context including foreseeable changes such as rising sea levels, the impact of 
planned work by Network Rail, and the Environment Agency’s intention to remove the 
geotube from the back of the Dawlish Warren, now planned for 2050. 

 Whilst recognising the aforementioned concerns, it was not possible to know what 
changes will have occurred decades from now. 

 
RESOLVED that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the results of the trampling and nutrient enrichment assessment relating to impacts 
associated with human activity at Dawlish Warren NNR. 

2. Receives an updated trampling and nutrient enrichment survey report as part of the 
ongoing monitoring programme in 2026. 

 
130    Branding update  

 

The Delivery Manager introduced this report which provided an update on branding for 

the work of South East Devon Wildlife, the public facing brand for the South East Devon 
Habitat Regulations Partnership and South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive 

Committee, together with a revised Communications Protocol. 
 
A recent review of how the organisation, partnership, project work and committee are 

referenced had shown that the use of plain English and standardisation of the name 
would reinforce and improve awareness, and it was therefore recommended that the 



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 24 April 2024 
 

organisation be consistently referenced as South East Devon Wildlife across all 
communications. 

 
Comments from the Committee included: 

 Confusion could arise from referring to Habitat Mitigation Officers as Wildlife Wardens, 
given that other organisations have Wildlife Wardens too; however, it was argued that it 
was not important for the public to distinguish between the different roles, since they were 
doing similar work.   

 Members sought to understand what changes had been made to the Communications 
Protocol, and the Delivery Manager stated that she would request a copy of the original 
Protocol to be shared with the Committee.  

 
RESOLVED that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the branding update for South East Devon Wildlife, South East Devon Habitat 
Regulations Partnership and South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive 
Committee. 

2. Approves the revised communications protocol for the partnership and Committee. 

 
131    Habitat mitigation team update  

 

Members noted this report which provided an update on the work of the Habitat 
Mitigation Delivery Team. 

 
At Members’ request, future update reports will set out where there has been a change in 

personnel. 
 
The Chair thanked Members and Officers for their contribution to the meeting. 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Bialyk (Chair), Exeter City Council 
G Jung,  East Devon District Council 

M Wrigley, Teignbridge District Council  
 
Officers in attendance: 

Naomi Harnett, Delivery Manager, East Devon District Council 
Rebecca Heal, Solicitor, East Devon District Council 

Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer, East Devon District Council 
Fergus Pate, Economy and Delivery Manager, Teignbridge District Council 

Dale Cooper, Principal Projects Manager, Exeter City Council 
  
 

 
 

 
 

Chair:   Date:  

 


